In addition the Office has considered the additional or revised accounting standards and new (or amendments
to) interpretations contained within the Government Financial Reporting Manual (FReM) 2010-11. Other than
as outlined below, the Office considers that these changes are not relevant to its operations.

FReM Chapter and area affected Description of Revision Comments

Chapter 8 - Impairments Adaption of IAS 36 to allow
charging of all impairments
caused by consumption of
economic benefit to the
Net Expenditure Account

Clarification around budgetary
treatment required. Unlikely to
have a significant impact.

Chapter 11 - Income and Expenditure The removal of the Cost
of Capital charge from
the accounts

Will apply to all public sector
bodies. No impact on the
Office other than disclosure.

The application date for these FReM changes is 1 April 2010.

2. Financial Targets

The Office of the Police Ombudsman for Northern Ireland has no formally agreed financial targets.

72 73

3. First-time adoption of IFRS

General
Reserve

£

Revaluation

Reserve
£

Government

Grant Reserve
£

Total
£

1.	Reconciliation of UK GAAP reported reserves
to IFRS at the date of transition 1 April 2008

Taxpayers’ Equity at 31 March 2008
under UK GAAP

835,617 128,303 934,560 1,898,480

Adjustments for: IAS19 Employee Benefits -
accrued untaken paid leave

(156,800) - - (156,800)

Taxpayers’ Equity at 1 April 2008 under IFRS 678,817 128,303 934,560 1,741,680

2.	Reconciliation of UK GAAP reported reserves
to IFRS at the end of final UK GAAP reporting
period 31 March 2009

Taxpayers’ Equity at 31 March 2009
under UK GAAP

774,101 107,219 1,089,455 1,970,775

Adjustments for: IAS19 Employee Benefits -
accrued untaken paid leave

(193,800) - - (193,800)

Taxpayers’ Equity at 1 April 2009 under IFRS 580,301 107,219 1,089,455 1,776,975

3.	Reconciliation of UK GAAP reported net
operating expenditure to IFRS for the
year ended 31 March 2009

Net operating expenditure
for 2008-09 under UK GAAP

8,581,116

Adjustments for:

Movement in accrued
untaken paid leave 2008-09

37,000

Net operating expenditure
for 2008-09 under IFRS

8,618,116

The adoption of IFRS has no impact on the cash position of the Office of the Police Ombudsman for
Northern Ireland. No reconciliation is therefore required for prior year cash flow.

4. Analysis of Net Expenditure by Segment

Core
Investigations

£

Historical Enquiry
Investigations

£

Total

£

Net operating expenditure 2009-10 8,113,315 783,263 8,896,578

Net operating Expenditure 2008-09 7,741,699 876,417 8,618,116

The segments identified by the Office correspond with the normal segmental provision of information to
the Chief Executive and is consistent with the separate funding provided by and reporting requirement to
the sponsoring Department.

5. Staff numbers and related costs

5.1 Staff costs incurred during the period were as follows:

2009/10

£

2008/09
Restated

£

Amounts payable in respect of directly employed staff

Wages and salaries 4,002,948 3,661,238

Social security costs 296,915 277,764

Employer’s pension contributions 715,275 700,272

Total direct employee staff costs 5,015,138 4,639,274